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Decision No. 84~4"', 

BEFORE 'l'RE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter Af the Application of 
DOUGLAS BUS ·LINES, INC. for a.uthority 
to extend service areas t~ serve the 
In Cannon Electric Plant in Santa Ana. 

In the Matter of the Al'pl:LCAtion of 
DOUGLAS BUS LINES, INC. for AUTHORITY TO 
EXTEND ,COMMUTER BUS· SERVICE and to 
ES'l'AALISRFARES to the following 
Facilities - :' . 
1. McDotut~ll"'DouglAs, Plat:1t, 

Long . Beach .• : 
2.. McOOnnell,"'Douglas Plant, 

Huntington Beach. 
3. RoekweIl·~Internati()nal Facility, 

Downey., ' 
4. Aero·Spa.'ce-Sams(), Offices. 

lnglcwoocL. , 
5. Roekwell In'terD.8tional Facility, 

Palmdale~., . 
6 • Hughes Aircraft Plants at 

CulV'er City and Inglewood. 

Investigation on the Commiss1on'sown 
motion· into, the status, rules, 
regulations, operations, service, 
fac1lities,ectu1pment and practices of 
Douglas Bus Lines, Inc .. , a california 
Corperat1on. 

Application No. 53705 
(Filed Nov~r'21, 1972) 

App1icat101l No. 54324 
(Filed September 13" 1973

5
-

.amended November 26, 1973 

Case No. 9630 
(Filed October 30, 1973) 

Rus~11 & Schureman, by Chris~opher Ashworrh, 
Attorney at Law, for applicant. 

Richard T. Powers, Attorney at Law, and Steve Parry, 
for Southern CAlifornia Rapicl Transit b!striet, 
protestant .. 

R. W.. Russe 11, by K, D. Wa lper~, for Department of 
Public Utilities & Transportation, interested 
party .. 

Peter Arth, .Jr., Att~y at Law, Ralph E. Doug,las, 
~d~~~a~e.,:~~' 90d ~~J?urt_L. Braggitis, for tne 

SS.L.onst.a;l; ..... 
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OPINION -------
Douglas Bus Lines, Inc. (Douglas) is a passenger stage 

corporation operating under a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity granted by this Commission. Douglas seeY$ additional 
operating au::hority in Applications Nos. 53705 and 54324. case 
No. 9630 is ~n investigat::'on on the Commission's own motion :[nto 
the operations and practices of Douglas to determine ~ among. other 
things ~ whether Douglas r operating authority should be suspended 
or revoked. These proceedings were consolic1ated for hearing 
because of interrelated subject matter. 

A duly no~1ced public hear~g was held in these :atters 
before Examiner :Donald S·. Jarvis in :..os Angeles on Novembe: 15 and 
16~ 1973.Y The matter was sub:dtted on December 19'~ 1973:, after 
the filing of the transcript and briefs by the parties. 

The material issues presented in these consolidated 
proceedings are as follows: (1) Has Douglas violated the Motor 
carrier Safety Regulations of the California Administrative Code? 

(2) Has Douglas violated provisions of General Order No. 98-A? 
(3) Has Douglas violated the provisions of Section 1038 of the 
Public Utilities Code1~ (4) Has Douglas conducted operations 
without first obtatning the authority required by Section 1031? 
(5) If Douglas hae committed any of the alleged violations, what 
action should be taken by the Commission in the J.awful exercise 
of its jurisdiction? (6) Do public convenience and necessity req~1re 
that Douglas be granted any of the additional operating autho~ity 
sought in Applications Nos. 5370S and 543241 

1/ Application No. 53705 ~ which bad been on the calendar prior to 
consoliclation of the three proceedings, was called and continued 
by Examiner Mattson on September 20 ~ lS73 .. 

Y Unless otherwise specified, all coc1e references are to the 
Public Utilities Code.· 
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Douglas presently renders a passenger stage service for 
the transportation of persons who are employees of specified 
facilities and industrial plant~ between various pickup areas and 
these facilities and plants. Application No. 53705 seeks authority 
to serve the ITt cannon Electric Manufacturicg COmpany (ITT-cannon) 
plant in Santa Ana. Douglas 'had been serving the ITT-Cannon plant in 
Los Angeles without: authority from the Corcmission. In-Cannon 
closed the Los Angeles plant and transferred its operations to 
the Santa Ana plant. Ihe application' requests a~:hority to serve 
the Santa Ana plant along two routes commencing at the parking lot:· 
of the closed Los Angeles plant. Application No. 54324, as ~nded, 
s~eks authority to serve, from various pickup areas, the following 
facilities or plants: (1) MCDocnell-Douglas Plant, Long. Besch. 
(2) MCDonnell-Douglas Plant, Huntington Beach. (3) Rockwell Inter­
national Facility, Downey. (4) SP160 Offices, Inglewood. (5) Hughes 
Ai~crnft Plants at Culver City ~d Inglewood. 

The matters raised in C.o.se No. 9630 relate to whether 
Douglas' operating authority should be suspended or revoked for 
violations of the Publie Utilities Code, Commission rules and,orders, 
and the Administrat~ve Code. The alleged viol~tioes are also 
pertinent to the question of Douglas' fitness to reeeive additional 
operating authority_ These issues. will be hereafter considered. 

Douglas has 53 pieces of operating equit:>xnent, which 
incl~es 45 buses. Thirty-four buses are used to conduct 1t:s 
operations. The remainder are i::operable. At the time of the 
hearing it employed 3 mechanics and 3 ~chan1c trainees. It ecploy~ 
2 persons who spend 80 percent of their t:ime cleaning t:he buses. 
Douglas does not employ full-ttme drivers. The bus drivers are 
also employees of the plant or £acili1:y which the vehicle senres. 
Douglas also employs a purser for each route who is respoQsible for 
collecting fares. !he purser, too, is an employee of the plene or 
facility whicb. the vehicle serves. A£ter le.aving 'the point of orig.i.n, 
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each bus makes one or two stops at designated points along the 
route to the plant or facility served. On some routes the bus is 
filled to its seating cap~city with reg~lar passengers and there is 
a wait~ lis: of prospect~ve passengers. Fares are collected on 
a weekly basis. OccQsion~lly a non-regular passenger is transported 
on a single round trip for a pro rata fare~ Douglas had op,erating 
revenues of $210,409 and net income of $12,141 for the first' six 
tllOnths of 1973. 

The evidence adduced by Douglas, generally, was to the 
effect that the type of service which it provides is in the pUb1ie 
interest, particuUtrly during a eime of energy crisis. It appears 
tbA: Douglas is presently providing service on the routes for 
whieh authority is, herein sought. Some riders on these routes . 
testified that continuance of this service was preferable to driving 
their ~ vehicles or utilizing car pools. 

The Southern Califo=nia Rapid Transit District (District) 
p=otested the applieations. District presented ~ evideace a: the 
hearings. Its primary reason for opposing the applicatio~ is the 
possibility that at some time in the future operating rights g=an:ed 
unde= these applications might preclude District from offering 
service alongs~lar routes. Section 30637 provides in part 
that: 

"Th.e district shall not establish, construct;, co:nplete, 
acquire, oper3te, extend or reroute (all of the 
foregoing being hereinafter referred to by the word 
'establish t in all forms thereof), directly or 
indirectly;, either itself or by le~e or contract 
with any oth.er person or persons or other.nse, any 
rapid transit service or system in such manner 
or form as will or may, either then or at any tfme 
~n the future, divert, lessen or compete for the 
patronage or revenues of the existing system of 
a publicly or privately owned public utility 
without the consent of the said l:ti11ty." 
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nistriet1s operations are primarily those of eondccting regularly 
scheduled operations for the general public. Douglas f opera~ions 
are commute ones applicable only to employees of specific plants . 
and facilities. There is presently no conflict between the :wo 
operations. If the recruested autho=ity is granted, the public r s 
interest in general transportation can be adequately protected by 
requiring Douglas to consent to any operations which District may 
establish in the areas involved. (In re SOuthern ~li.fornia Commute 

Service (1974) Decision No. 83467 ~n Applications Nos. 54213', 
54214, and. 540$9, see Finding 12, Ordering Paragraph. 4.) 

The Highway Pa~rol is chargeo with regulating the safe 
cpC!ra'cio::l. of certain types of vehicles, including buses. (Vehicle 
Code Seetion 34500(c).) The Highway Patrol is ~d~ted to ~dopt 
s~ety regula:ions. (Vehie~e Code Section 34501.) These regulations 
are contained in Administrative Code, Title 13, section l210 et s~. 
It is a misdemeanor to fail to comply witn the regulations adopted 
by the Eighway Patrol. (Vehicle Code Section 34506.)- The Highway 
Fserol is mandated to enforce its safety rules and regulations. 
(Vehicle Code Section 34504.) 

In June and' November of 1972 a..:ld August and November of 
1973 the Highway Patrol conducted inspections of Douglas' vehicles. 
Ncmerous violations of the safety regulations ~ere founo during 
each inspection. A tabulation of the violations is set fort~ in 

Appendix AA attached hereto. On seven occasions since 1970, the 
Highway Patrol ordered a total of l3 buses placed out of service 
because they were ~lnently hazardous to operate and likely to 
cause an aeeident or have a breakdown. As a result of the June 1972 
inspection the Highway Patrol filed a complaint against Mr.J. Marshall 
Gage) the president of Douglas, in the Municipal Court of the 
Los Cerritos JU<.iieial District. The compl.a.:tnt eharged Gage with:' 
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"1. Failure to institute and maintain a systematic 
preventive maintenance program for vehicles 
operated under Douglas Bus Lines coo::ol. 

"2.. Failure to maintain vehicles in a clean and 
sanitary operating condition. 

"3. Failure to reqtlire drivers to inspect their 
assigned vehicles and file' a daily vehicle 
condition repo::'t reflecting defect:;. noted." 

Specific violations were enumerated. Gage pleadeo guilty to the 
chsrges and was fined. 

The record indicates that Dot!glas has been opera.ting over 
the routes for wh.ich authority is herein sought:. This is in violation 
of Section l031. 

'General Order No. 98-A applies to p:tSsenger stage corpor­
a.tions.. Part 3.01 of the General Order provides that: 

"Every passenger stage'seating thirteen (:i.3) or 
more persons ~ every trolley coach shall be 
c.q\:ipped with t.L bell cord or buzzer whica will 
enable any passenger to signal the driver when 
a stop is desired." 

A Commission associate transportation engineer inspected Douglas' 
buses and found that several of the buses were not equipped with a 
pull cord or buzzer) and on others which were so equippecl, the pull 
cords or buzzers did not fl:nction. 

Part 4 of the General Order provides in part that: 
"4 .. 01. Cleanliness. Every passenger stage a::c 
trolley coach shall be mainuined in a satis­
factorily clean and sanitary condition. 

"4.02.. Interior Lighting. Every passenger stage 
and troIley coach operating during the hours of 
darkness between sunset and sunrise shall be 
equipped wi eb. a ligb.t or lights a.rr anged so as to 
adequately illuminate the whole interior of the 
vehicle wiehout affecting the driver t s vision .. " 

As indicated) the Highway P2.trol inspections found that the buses 
were not maintained in a satisfactory clean and sani~ condition. 
'this was one of the grounds for the misdemeanor conviction heretofore 
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discussed. In addition, the Commission engineer found that cl~ing 
the buses of passenger litter (newspapers, paper or plastic cups, soft 
drink or beer cans, cigarette butts ~d ashes, etc.) WAS only done 

occasionally. The Highway Patrol inspections and that of the 
Commission engineer indic~te instances of inadequate interior 
illlltD1nation of the ~buses. 

tr..at: 
Parts 7.01, S.Ol, and 8.02 of the Gene::,al Order provide 

"7.01. Smoking by Drivers. Drivers shall not smoke 
or use tobacco in any manner or form during the 
time they are operating in passenger service." 

"8.01. Smoking by passe~ers Prohioited in Urban 
Service. A passenger s 11 not smoke or carry a 
lighted cigarette, pipe 0::' cigar on any passenger 
stage or trol!ey coach operating in urban service. 

"8.02. Smokin of Ci arettes permitted in Other 
Than ur an ~ ce. passenger s not smo e 
on or carry a lighted cigarette, pi~e 0::: cigsr on 
any passenger stage operating in other than urban 
Service, with the exc~tion that ~ passenger ma:>:, 
smoke a cigarette only, in the last fou:' raws of 
seats, provided that: 

"(a) Passenger stage is equipped witil ventilating 
blowers capable of delivering at least 1200 
cubic feet per minute of air into the 
passenger st3ge of which 20 percent is fresh ~ir. 

"(b) 

" (c) 

Ventilating blowers are operating. 
Cigarette ash trays are provided. 

"(d) Passenger Stage has an interior sign at the 
entranee and over or near the rear wall 
of the passenger compartment, to advise 
all passengers that cigarette smoking only 
is permitted in last four rows of seats." 

The Cornm:f ssion engineer found evidence on two occasions. 
that some of Douglas f bus drivers had been smoking while operating 
in passenger service. There ~s a question of whether Douglas r 
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operations constitute urban service.'}} Douglas % service does not 
manifest all of the traditional incidents of either urban or inter­
urban service. None of the routes is over 50 miles, but Pa:t"t 2.04 
of the General Order defines .. in part, urban service as being ffno~ 
more than 50 miles. n The record indicates that most of Dougla.s r 
routes are between 25 and 50 miles. The Commission engineer 
testified that in his opinion this type of service rendered by 
Douglas was a hybrid one. In the circumstances, we find' that for, 
t:he purposes of GeneralOrder No. 98-A, Douglas r service is other 
than urban. Thus, Section 8.02 of the General Order is applicable 
to the facts herein presented. 

The record indicates that smoking has been permitted in 
buses in areas other than the last fO\lr rows; that .ash trays are not 
provided on some buses where smoking is permitted; and that many 
buses do not have the signs required by the General Order. We note 
in passing that we are here dealing, only with Genera.l Order No. 98-A, 
which has been,in effect in i~s presen~ form since Occober 1, 1971. 
In 1973 the Legislature amended Sec1:ion 561 so that it now provides 
that: 

"(a) 

"(b) 

Every railroad corporation, passenger stage 
corporation, passenger air carrier, and street 
railroad corpora1:ion providing departures 
originating in this state s~11 provide designated. 
space for 1:heir nonsmoking pass~ers. 
Every such corpora.tio:J. and carrier shall display 
in the passenger seating area of every passenger 
car, passenger stage, aircraft, or other vehicle 
notices sufficient in number, posted in such' 
locations as to be readily seen by boa~diog 
passengers, advising the location of the space 

1/ Pare 2.04 of General Order No .. 98-A defines urban service as 
follows: 

"2.04_ 'Urban' Service. 'Urbanf se::vice means serrlce per­
forced within metropolitan or more or less thic!<ly populated 
or b~ilt up areas or be~een such arees in close proxiciey, 
1:he one-wa.y route mileage of' which service is not more ehax:. 
SO miles." 
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" (c) 

designated for the nonsmoking passengers 
pursuant to subdivision (a). Words on such 
notices which state 'No Smo.kiog: or an 
equivalent phrase shall be at least ehree­
quarters of one inch high, and any other 
explanatory words en the notices shall be 
at least one-qt:arter of an inch high. 

As used in this section, 'passenger air 
carrier I shall have the same mc.Em~ .as 
provided in S~tions 2741 and 2743. 

Parts 10 .. 1, 10 .. 2, 10 .. 3, and 10.5 of the General Order 
provide that: 

"10.01. Vehicle Numbers Reguired.. EcJery passenger 
stage corporation, and passenger charter-party carrier 
shall assign an iden:~~iog number to each passenger 
or trolley coach. Suc~ number shall be painted 
on or otherwise permanently attached to the rear 
and each. side of the exterior of each such vehicle 
in figures at least four (4) inches :ttl height: made 
with a 3/4-iQch stroke. 

"10.02. N.ame of carrier t:o Be Displayed on Vehicle .. 
A passeng~ stage or a tro~ley co&cli shall no~ be 
operated in service unless there is painted or 
displayed on the rear and on each side of each 
such vehicle the name or trade name of :he 
passenger stage corporation, or passenger charter­
p~rty carrier in whose service the vehicle is 
op-erating. 'rhe letters of the name shall be 
sufficien~ly large as to be easily readable at a 
dis,tance of not less than 100 feet.. Howe-.rer, the 
pro~~siocs of this section shall not apply to 
vehicles temporarily leased by carriers for a 
period of less than 30 days. 

"10 .. 03. Route anod Destination Signs R%JUired. 
Every passenger stage and trolley coacn snarl 
display a destination sign visible from the f:ont 
of each. sucb. vehicle, and in addition, when oper­
ating in urban service, shall display a route 
letter or number on both the front and the 
right-band side of eaeh of such vehicles near 
the entrance door." 
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"10.05. Passenger Charter-Party Carrier Identification 
to Be Displayed on VehiCle. 

U(a) All carriers shall display: 
"1. The following symbols on each motor 

vehicle operated: 
CAL-TCP- -A or -B or -P 

The number ass~ed by the Commission to 
th.e carrier r. S autno:ity shall be shown 
in the blank follo~~ TCP--followed by, 
the letter fA', IB', or Ip' to designate 
the type of authority, i.e., Class A 
certificate, Class B certificate or 
Permit respectively. 

*** 
n(b) !lle al Dis'Olav of P .. U .. C. Identificz,tion. 

e ate~y ~P-On revocat on, suspens~on or 
tc-~tion of any permits or cer~ificates 
of p~b11c convenience and necessity issued 
by the Public Utilit~s Co~ssion, P.U.c. 
id~~tification must be recov~ from :he 
sides of each motor vehicle. If new 
operating authority is later granted, it 
will be the responsibility of the carrier 
to make appropriate identification on bota 
sides of eacc motor ve!l.1cle." 

The record indicates that many of Douglas t buses did not ha. .. .rc ctmlbers 
and the company nzme properly eisplayed. Some buses had the O-~ 
o:c other compe.nies on them. Douglas does not have charter..perty 
carrier authority.. Some of its buses displayed charter certificate 
numbers of other cO'lllpa:l.1es and' ot:b.er buses displayed the cl:lareer 
certificat~ number of a compcnywhich Douglas sought t~ aequ!r~ but 
was never granted authority to do- so._ 

that: 
Parts 11.01, 11.05, 11.07, 11.29, 11 .. 31, and 11.42 provide 

"11..01. Timetable Filing Reqp.ired. 
"(.;l) Except as provided in Section 11.04,~ (Ncry 

passenger stage corporation shall publish 
:llld file wi:h :b.1s Commission three (3) 
copies of ~ch timetable as provided 1n. 
this pa=t .. 

~ Section 11.04 is ~ot applicable. 
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neb) Every passenger stage corporation publishing 
a public timetable or timetables for distriou­
tion shall file with this Commission three (3) 
copies of each such public timetable as soon 
as it is p=epared and made available for 
distribu.tion. " 

"11.05. Timetables Must Be Post"!!d. Copies of time­
tables snail be posted ~d kept open for public 
inspec*tion at the pr1D.cipal offices of each pass­
enger sta~e cCX1X>ration and at each of its agency 
stations. t 

"11.G7. Timetables Shall Be Aehered To. EY.cept as 
otherwise perm:ttcea 5y this part, t:tilietables shall 
be substantially adhered to at all times." 

1111.29. Points Bee,,;reen W!:l.ich AE?liCable. ':the major 
. termini or pol-nes beeween whic the timetable 
applies shall be shown on tlle title page." 

"11.31. Contents of Tixce::&ble. The timetable shall 
show: 

fT(a) 

U(b) 

" (c) 

The time of .oWUVAl. and DEPAP.'XtJRE fro, 
principal tcrm.ini, except in t on call 
serviee. 
'rhe time of DEPAR."I'ORE from points 
intermediate to principal termini, except 
in lon call' service. 
the frequency of serviee~ i.e. Daily; Daily 
Exeept Sunday; Monday through Friday; ~d 
other similar provisions. 

"(d) Distance:ln miles between points shown .. 

"(e) R.estrictions ~ service or operative rights~ 
if any exist." 

"11.42. Changes Resulting In Reduction In Service. 
At leas~ fen \,10) cay's pri'or to the cf:::ectl.ve date 
of a:J.y change or revision in service which. would 
result in any reduction in service~ a written notice 
of the proposed change shall be filed with. this 
Commission and a copy of such. notice shall be posted 
in each agency station along the route and in eaeh 
passenger stage serving such route. Upon the 
expiration of said ten (10) days:notiee the change 
may be placed into effect, unless) in the event of 
a protest being filed or for any other c~use deemed 
good and suffi.cient) this COmmission should req\!1re 
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the carrier to file a formal applicatio~ requesting 
the prior authority of the Commission before making 
such a change. 
'~equirements of this section shall also apply to 
operations, routes, or schedules of urban service 
otherwise exempted under the provisions of 
Section 11.04 if change or revision in any schedule 
involves: 

"(a) Reduction in service resultiDg in. headways 
of greater than 30 minutes, except during 
the first and last hours of service. 

"(b) 

"(c) 

U(d) 

"(e) 

Reduction in service whe:e heaGways are 
greater than 30 minutes. 
Any variation in the scheduled time of the 
first or lase scheduled trip in excess of 
15 minutes. 
Discoe.tinuance of all se--viee on any regular 
operating day. 

Discontinuance of all serv-1ce after 8:00 p.tt. 
on any regular operating eay.1f 

The record indicates that Douglas discontinued service on certain 
routes withou~ giving no:ice to the Commission. For some time prio: 
to the hearings Do~glas' timetables listed routes which were not 
being operated and did not list routes which'were being operated. 
Approximately one week befo~e the hearing Douglas filed an accurate 
timetable with the Commission. 

Douglas does· cot contest the fact that the violations 
heretofore discussed did occur. It argues that many of the violations 
were trivial, that it has made substantial progress in correct.ing 
violations since the Highway Patrol inspect.ion i:l June of 1972, 
2nd that the benefits to its passengers ane the general public by 

permitting continued operations outweigh a.~y detrimect caused by 

the violations. 
Ihere is a need ~or p~l1c eransportation commute services 

which transport large n~ers of persons to their 'places of employ­
me."lt. Such service helps conserve fuel, elimin.ate tra,ffic congestion, 
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and reclu~e air pollution.. However ~ the need 1s not just for any 
service, but a safe and competent one operated in accordance with , 

law.. ''Neither lack of capital nor a public need' for transportation 
service can excuse a failure to remedy dangerous mechanical 
deficiencies attributable to inadequate inspections and neglect in 
perforaU.cg necessary repairs." (In re Norman w. Holmes (1968) 58 
cPUC 610 .. ) 

.SOme of the violations are not critical eo the health and 
safety of Douglas r passengers. However, others are.. We will not 
be diverted by arguments over the need for operative buzzersZ! from 
considering the impact of improperly adjusted brakes, unsafe tires, 
loose ball jOints, etc. We do not agree with all of Douglas! 

characterizations of what constitutes a minor violation. Furthermore, 
the lesser violations when aggregated with the more serious ODes 
indicate a modus of operations in flagrant disregard for tbe laws 
and rules applicable to passenger stage corporations. 

The CotmXd.ssion is of the opinion that the public interest 
will best be served by giving Douglas a period in which 

to remee)" its practices. 'Io accomplish this result~ the easuiag 
order will terml.na-ce Douglas' operating authorl.ty as of July 1 ~ 
1975, provided~ bowever~ that if Douglas makes an appropriate showing 
to the Commission prior to that date that it is complying wit:h the 
laws and rules applicable to passenger stage corporations we will 

~/ Douglas argues that its failure to comply with Part 3.01 of 
General Order No. 98-A is of little significance because its 
buses make predeterm:1.n~ pickup and diseha.rge stops enroute 
to and from the plant or facility served. 
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revoke our order. In addition~ we will grant Douglas temporary 
authority :or the routes herein sought until July 1, 1975.£/ 
If Douglas does not comply with the Public Utilities and Administrative 

Code and Ge!leral Or~er No. 98-A~ it will 'be required to cease /' 
operations on July 1 ~ 1975.. No other points require di3cus:;ion. 

The ~ss1on makes the following findings and conclusions • 
. 1. Douglas is a passenger stsge corporation as defined in 

Section 226 of the Public Utilities. Code. 
2. Douglas presently renders a passenger stage service for ~he 

transportation of persons who are employees of specified facilities and 
industrial plants beeween various pickup areas and these facilities 
and plants. 

3. Application No. 53705 seeks authority to serve the In­
cannon Electric Manufacturing Compa:l.Y plant in Santa Ana... DO"..lglas 
r.ad been serving the I'I"!-Caxmon plant in Los Angeles without ~uthority 
from. the Commission. ITI'-cannon closed the Los Angeles plant and 

• J 

transferred its operations to the Santa Ana plent. The application 
requests a~thority to serve the Santa Ana plant along two ro~es 
commencing at the parking lot of the closed Los klgeles plan~. 
Douglas bas been conducting operations to the Santa kna plant 'Wii;aout 

authority from this Cora:n1ssion. 
4. App·lication No. 54324;, as amended~ seeks authority to serve, 

from various pickup areas;, the following £.a.cil:tties or plants: 
(1) McDonnell-Douglas Plant, I..ong Beach. . (2) McDormell-Douglas Plan: ~ 

H1J.D.tington Beach.. (3) Rockwell Internatioc,.&.l Fa.cility, DQ¥.4:1ey. 

(4) SAMSO Offices~ Inglewood. (5) Hughes Aircraft Plants at Culver 
City and Inglewood. Do~glas r..as been conducting operations to each 
of these plants or facilities without authority from this Commission. 
------._--- ._- - .... -. -. "--.-----.-~-.-.------.--------
§/ We grant this authority because we believe it to be in 1:he public 

~tere~t even' though Douglas bas operated without a certificate .~ 
violation of Section 1031. <Ir1

1
Terminal Lfmousir.e serviceS etc. 

(1973) Decision No. 81684 in pp ications Nos. 52849 anC1 52 62, 
pp. 13-14.) . 
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5. 'Douglas has 53 pieces of operating equipment, which 
includes 45 buses. Thirty-four are used to conduct its operations. 
!he remainder 8xoe inoperable. At the eime of the hearing it employed 
3 mechanics and 3 mechanic trainees. It employs 2 persons who spend 
80 percent of their time cleaning the buses. Douglas does not employ 
full-time drivers. the bus drivers are also· employees of the plant 
or .fac:ility which the vehicle serves. Douglas also employs a purser 
for each route who is responsible for collecttng fares; The purser, 
too, is an employee of the plant or facility which the vehicle serveS. 
After leaving the point of origin, each bus. makes one or two stops at 

designated points along the route to the plant of facility served~ 
On SOtIle routes the bus is filled to its seating capacity with regular 
passengers and there is a waittng list of prospective passengers. 
Fares are collected on a weekly basis. Occasionally, a non-regular 
passenger is transported on a single round trip for a pro rata fare. 

6. Douglas had operating revenues; of $210,409' and net 
income of $12,141 for the first six months of 1973'. 

7. Members of the Motor carrier Safety Operations Section of 
the Higbway Patrol conducted vehicle safety inspections on the buses 
used in Douglas' operations on February 6 and 9» 1970; April 7 and 8» 
1970;, May 26 and 27» 1970; January 6, 1971; February 25, 1971; 
J\me 8, 9~ and 10, 1971; June 12, l3, 14, and 15, 1972; November 15, 
16, 17, and 20, 1972; August 9 and 10, 1973; and November 7, 8, and 
9, 1973. During these safety inspections the Highway Patrol found 
numerous safety violations in the buses inspected. The potent1al 
consequences of some of these violations are sericus discomfort, 
injury, and inconvenience to 'bus passengers and public, arising. 
from defective exhaust systems, loss of vehicle steering. control, 
loss of vehicle braking control, and 1mpaixed vision of bus drivers .. 
A tabulation of the violations £O\Uld during the June 1972" November 
1972, August 1973, and November 1973 are set forth in Appendix AA 
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 
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8.. Pursuant to Section 1216(h) of Title 13 of the Administrative 
Code, the Highway Patrol placed the foll~g number of buses, on the 
dates hereinafter set fonh, out of service because the buses 
were immincutly hazardous to operate and likely to cause an accident 
or breakdown: 

February 6, 1970 3 buses 
February 25, 1911 1 bus 
June 8 and 9, 1971 2 buses 
June 13 and 14, 1972 3 buses 
November 17, 1972 2 buses 
August 9, 1973, 1 bus 
November 7, 1973 1 bus 

9. the Highway Patrol received a complaint concerning a 
defective bus owned by Douglas on June 9, 1972, and responded to the 
complaint by conducting a complete inspection of the buses and 
terminal owned and maintained by Douglas. This inspection occurred 

on June 12, 13, 14, and 15, 1972 and revealed tbat Douglas was not 
providing or following adequate inspection or preventive maintenance 
programs for its buses. 

10. The Highway Patrol filed a complaint against J. Marshall Gage 
dba Douglas Bus Lines, Inc. in the Los Cerritos Municipal Court 
following its inspection of Douglas' buses during J1lXle 1972. The 
action accused J. Marshall Gage of the following infractions of the 
california Vehicle Code as defined by Section 34506(h): 

(a) Willful and l.mlawful failure to comply with 
California Administrative Coc1e, Title 13, 
Section 1216(b), by fail't:%'e to institute a 
systematic preventive :naintenance program 
for buses under his control. 

(b) Willful and unlawful failure to comply with 
California Administrative Code, Title 13" 
Section l226(a), by failure to maintain 
vehicles uc.der his control in a clean and 
sanitary operating condition. 

(c) Willful and unlawful failure to comply with 
California Administrative Code, Title 13., 
Section 12l6(d)~. by failure to require 
drivers to inspect their ass:lgned buses and 

-16-
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file a daily vehicle condition report reflecting 
deficiencies likely to affect the safe operation 
or cause a breakdown of the vehicle. 

Mr. Gage pleaded guilty to this complaint and was fined by the court. 

11. A Commission associate transportation engineer favestigated 
the equipment and operations of Douglas during August 20-24 and 
October 15-18, 1973. These investigations disclosed the following 
facts: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

Several of Douglas' buses were not equipped 
with a pull corel or buzzer, and on others which 
were so equipped, the pull cords or buzzers 
did not function. 

Cleaning the buses of passenger litter 
(newspapers, paper or plastic cups, soft 
drink or beer ca.ns,. cigarette butts and 
ashes, etc.) was only done occasionally. 

There were instances of fnadequate interior 
illuml~ation of certain buses. 

On at least two occasions some of Douglas r 
bus drivers had been smoking ~hile operating 
in passenger service. 

Smoking has been permitted in buses in areas 
other than the last four rows. Ash trays 
are not provided on some buses where smoking 
is permitted. Y.LanY buses do not have the 
signs required by General Order No. 98-A .. 
Many of Douglas' buses did not have numbers 
atld the company name properly displayed. Some 
buses had the names of other companies on 
them. Douglas does not have charter-party 
carrier authority.. Some of its buses displayed 
certificate numbers of other companies-and 
other buses displayed the certificate number 
of a company which Douglas sought to acquire 
but was never granted authority to do so. 

Douglas discontinued service on certain routes 
without giving notice to the Commission. For 
some t1me prior to the heari:lgs ~ Douglas' . 
timetables listed routes wbichwere not being 
operated and did not list routes whiCh were 
being operated. 

-17-
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12. Some of the violations diseovered by ~he associate trans­
portation engineer during the investigation of August 20-247 1973 
were corrected by the time of the investigation on October 15-137 

1973., Approximately one week before the beartcg Douglas filed an 
accurate timetable with the Commission. 

13. Douglas' service does not manifest all of the traditional 
incidents of either urban or interurban services. For the purposes 
of General Order No. 98-A, Douglas r service is other than ~ban. 

14. The Highway Patrol safety compliance reports for 
inspection of Douglas r buses on August 9 and 10, and November 7, 8, 
and 9, 1973 state that the carrier's preventive maintenance program 
is inadequate • . 

15. If Douglas bad in operation an adequate system of inspection, 
maintenance, and repairs, the sa'fety violations of ~he magnitude 
heretofore set forth would not have occurred and it would not have 
been necessary for the Highway Patrol to inspect Douglas'buses so 
frequently or place its buses out of service as beretofo~e set 
forth. 

16. Douglas' present ma.intetl8nce practices, equipment tf faci1i.­
ties, and service are unsafe, improper, inadequate, and insufficient. 

17. Additional repairs, improvements, and changes should be 

made in Douglas' equipment and facilities to promote the security 
of the public and to secure adequate service and facilities to, the 
public. 

18.. Douglas' present operating authority should be revoked as of 
January 31, 1976 unless prior to that date Douglas fully complies 
with the P",'.blic Utilities Code, Administrative Code, and the rules 
and regulations of the Coram:tssion and Highway Patrol. 

19. The public interest would best be served 1£ Douglas were 
granted temporary authority to serve the plants and facilities 
here favolved. Public convenience and necessity require that Douglas 

be granted a temporary certificate of public convenience and, necessity 
to operate as a passenger stage corporation, as hereinafter provided, 

-18-
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until July l~ 1975. If Douglas does not fully comply with ~he 
Public Utilities Code ~ Administrative Code, and the rules and 
regulations of the Commission and the Highway Patrol the certificate 
should be permitted to lapse. Douglas has the ability, including 
ffnancial ability, to conduct these operations. 

20. The authority granted as the result of the subject 
applications should contain the condition that Douglas shall consent 
nO"t1 and for the future to establishing the Southern California Rapid 
Tran~it District service c~titive with service which may be given 
under the authority heretn granted andwh1ch the District is 
proscribed from. establishing, but for such consent, by Section 30637 

of the Public Utilities Code. 
21.. Douglas has conducted operations as a eharter-party carrier 

of passengers without appropriate authority frOm this Commission. 
22. We find with reasonable certainty that the project 

involved in thi$ proceeding w-lll not have a significant effect on the 

environment. 

Conclusions of Law 
1.. Douglas has violated Section 1031 of the P-~blic Ut::'lities 

Code by conducting passenger stage operations over routes for which 
it has not secured a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
from this Commission. 

2 •. Douglas bas violated proviSions of Title 13 of the 
Adminis~rative Code. 

3. Douglas violated Parts 3, 4, 7" 8, 10, and 11 of General 
Order No. 98-A. . 

4. For the pw:poses of General Order No. 98-A, Douglas' 

ser.rice is otee: than urban. / 
5. Douglas' present: operating .authority should be re"'J'okcd as 

oi July 1, 1975~ ur~less prior to that date Douglas fully complies 

with the Public Utilities Code, Administrative Code, and the rules 

and regulations of the Commission and Highway Patrol. 

-19-
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6. Douglas should be granted temporary authority to serve the 
plants and. facilities here involved. Douglas should be granted a. 
temporary certificate of public convenience and necessity to oper~te ~. 

as a passenger stage corporation, as hereinafter prOVided, until V 
July 1,1975. If Douglas does not fully c~lywith the 
Public Utilities Code, Administ.ative Code, and the rules and 
regulations of the Cotmlission and the Highway Patrol the certificate 
should be permitted to lapse. 

7. Douglas has violated Section 5371 of the Public Utilities 
Code by operating. as a eharter-p3l':ty carrier of passengers without 
authority from this C'Ommission. 

8. Douglas should be ordered to cease and desist from engaging 
in a~y passenger stage or charter-party carrier of passenger 
operati~s for which it does not hold appropriate operating authority 
from this Coc:rr:dssion. 

ORDER 
-....-~-~ 

II IS ORDERED that: 
1. The certificates of public convenience and necessity 

granted to Douglas Bus Lines) Inc. as set forth in Appendix A of 
Decision No. 72272,as amended, and Appendix B of Decision No. 79082 
are revoked as of .July 1, 1975. Appendix A of Decision No .. 72272 / 
is amended by incorporating Second Revised Page 6 in revision of 
First Revised Page G and Appendix B of Decision No. 79082 is amended 
by incorporat:£ng First Revised Page 2 in revision of Original Page 2, 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. Said revocation will be 

canceled by further order of the Commission upon a showing, by Douglas 
that it has complied with the followfcg re~uirements: 

(a) Establishing a functioning preventative 
maintenance program which meets the satis­
faction of the Highway Patrol within 60 days 
after the effective date of this order. 

(b) Establis~ a program satisfactory to the . 
Commission for the cleaning of buses within 
10 days after the effective date of this order. 
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(c) Report toche COZlXI'Jission in writing within 20 
days after any vehicle inspection by the 
Highway Pa,trol or Corz:m1ssion staff" the improvement 
in vehicles and company practices following such 
inspection. , 

(d) Report any mechaniea.l failures or any out-of­
fue 1 occurrences which may happen in any of 
its operations to the Commission staff by 
telephone within 24 hours of the failure or 
occurrence, which report shall be confirmed 
in writing ¢thin three working days. 

2. A temporary certificate of public coavenience and necessity 
is granted to Douglas Bus Lines" Inc." author!z.ing it to operate as 
a passenger stage corporation, as defined in Section 226 of the 

" 

Public Utilities Code, between the points and over the routes set /. 
forth in Appendices C and D attached hereto and made a part bereof. 

'l'his authority shall expire on July 1,. 1975" unless extended 
or made permanent by further order of the Commission. 

3. In providing service pursuant to the authority granted by 

this order, Douglas shall comply with the following service regula­
tions. Failure so to <10 may result in a cancellation of the 
authority. 

(a) Within thirty days after the effective date of 
this order" Douglas shall file a written 
acceptance of the certificate granted. Douglas 
is placed on notice that if it accepts the 
certificate it will be required, among other 
things, to comply With the safety rules administered 
by the California Highway Patrol, the rules and 
othar.regulations of the Commission's General 
Order No. 9'3-~ies, and the insurance requirements 
of the Comm!ss1on'~~eral Order No. lOl-Series. 

(b) Within one hundred twenty days after the effective 
date of this order". Douglas.shall establish the 
authorized service and file tariffs and timetables, 
in triplicate, in the Commission'~",office. 

(c) The tariff and timetable filings shall be made 
effective not earlier than ten days after the 
effective date of this order on not less than 
ten days' notice to the Commission and the 
public, and the effective date of the tariff and 
timetable filings shall be concurrent with the 
establishment of the authorized service. 

-21-
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Cd) 

(e) 

1mm 

The tariff and timetable filings made pursuant 
to th!.s order shall comply with the regt.;lations 
governing the construction and filing of tariffs 
and timetables set forth in the Commission's 
General Orders Nos. 79-Series and 98-Series. 
Douglas shall maintain its accounting records 
on a calendar year basis in conformance with 
the applicable Uniform System of Accounts or 
Chart of Accounts as prescribed or adopted by 
this Cca:mission aud shall file with the CommiSSion, 
on or before March 31 of each year, .an annual 
report of its operations in such fo~, content, 
and number of copies as the Ccmmissi01l 7 from 
time to time, shall prescribe. 

4. As a condition precedent to the issuance of the certificates 
granted in paragraph 2 of this order, Douglas Bus Lines, Inc. shall, 
Within thirty days after the effective date of this order, file with 
the CommiSSion, with copies to the Southern California Rapid Transit 
District, its consent now and for the fu~e to the District's 
establishingserviee competitive with service to be offered under 
the authority granted herein. 

-22-
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5. Douglas shall cease and ciesist from engaging in any 
passenger stage operations or charter-party carrier of passenger 
operations for which it does not hold operating authority from this 
Commission. 

'The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof.. ~ 

Dated at ___ S_an_F'r3.n __ elae_O ____ , California, this . ~ 
day of ____ ,g"APL..IR.IoI.J .... L ____ , 1975. 

COiiiiilssioners. 

-23- " , 
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APPENDIX AA 
, Page 1 of 2 

DOUGIAS BUS, LINES~ INC. 

Tabulation of 
California Highwa~ Ins~ct1on of Vehicles 

J\me Nov .. Au~. Nov. 
1972 1972 19 3 1973 - - -

1. Defective windshield wipers or blades 6 6 5 5 
2. Defective windows 16 7 13. 3 
3. Excessive dome lights out 7 2 1 
4 .. Tires, too' thin or cuts 24 7 6, 8 
5. Defective exhaust 9 4 1 2 
6. Clearance lights defective 9 4 3 1 
7. Road refleetor kit insufficient 7 7 3 
8. Turn signals out 5 3 ',3 1 
9. Excessive contamf"ants in air tanks 15 4 3 1 

10. Exit 'door warning out or too- hard to open 14 1 7 5 
11. Dirty engines, 10 12 13 4 
12. Stop light out 3 4 2, 
13. Dirty exteriors 3- -14. Oil. leaks. 7 6-
15,,' Wbeel., bea,r,ings. bad 2 
16. Defroster . ,inoperative 3 1 
17. Broken seats· or loose 7 3 7 4 
18. Step lights out 2 . 2' 
19. Ball joints loose 9 8 3 4 
20. Audible, a.ir leaks 11 12 7 1 
21'. Adjust brakes , 11 10 7' 8 
22. Check valve leaks or in wrong location 6 6 8 1 
23. Head light, out 2 1 ,1 1 
24. Su.tl'rl.sor transparent or none 1 - 2' , 1 
25 .. Chafed' air line ' 2 2 
26. Adjust handbra.ke 9 3 4 
27: No" name CD. bus 10 ') 3 .,; 

28. Fire extfngaisher out of date 7 :) 1 
29. Tail 1i= or stop light out, 3 2 4 
30. Project trim . 1 

, 3'1.' LOW' air warning,; defective . 5 1 3 
32. Transmissiou'leaks 2' 
33. De fee t ive mirrors 1 
34.' Blown fuses·, 1 
35. Broken spring 1 1 
36. U-joint defective 1 -, 1 
37. Starter bolts loose l' 
38. Emergency exit sign hardly legible 2' 1 
39. Air compressor line loose ' ,2 
40. Loose . stanchion l' 1 
41. Hole in, ·floor 1 
42. Differential housing oil, leak 1 
43. Broken.·' wheel 1 1 
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44. 
45~ 
46 .. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 
52. 
53. 
54. 
55. 
56. 
57. 
58 .. 
59:. 
60. 
61 .. 
62 .. 
63. ' 
64 .. 
65. 
66 .. 
67 .. 
68 .. 
69. 
70,. 
71 .. 
72'. 
7~. 
74 .. 
75. 
76. 
77. 
78. 

APPENDIX AA 
Pa.ge 2 of 2 

DOUGIAS BUS LINES, INC. 

Tabulation of 
California'HishwaX Insyeet10n of Vehicles 

Door action improper 
Interior water leak 
Pinion seal leak 
Parkfngbrake oil soaked 
Adjustcluteh ' 
tires rubbing . ' 
Fuel1eaka 
Brake hose loose 
Loose wheel nuts 
High-beam indicator out or too dim 
Motor mounts loose 
Broken. wheel 'lug nuts 
Generator vent cover cracked 
Slack adjuster worn 
Eng1neswiteh (stop) NG 
C~ressor drive ,belt worn (A/C) 
Ale water pump bolts loose 
Air, compressor knock 
CAL-TCP number displayed' 
Adjust,. air gOvernor 
R.egrooved, tires, not.' legal 
Fust aid: kits not ample , 
Window'latches do not work 
Fog light out ' ,',' 
Air compressor bolt missing 
Power s.teering fluid leak 
Parking" bra.ke boot ' , 
Ic::e 'chest blocking rear exit door 
Water leak 
Wheel seal 'oil leak 
Radius. rod, bolts loose, 
'W'rons:hose 00. air governor 
License plate light out 
Soft tire 
Air governor set too- low 

June Nov. Aug. Nov .. 
1972 1972 197~ 1973,' -- ........... ~' 

1 - 1 
1 

2' 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2' . 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
2 

5 
5 

2 
2 

7 

2 

5 
16 

3 
1 

1 

-
l -
1 

2: 
S -

1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

June 1972, 27 buses inspected. Average 8.7 items per bus .. 
Nov. 1972, 29 buses .1nspected. Average 5 .. 0 items per bus' .. 
Aug. 1973, 30 buses inspected. Average 5.1 items per:bus. 
Nov. 1973" 33: buses inspected. Average 2.7 items per bus. 
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'Ap?endix A 
(Dec .. 72272) 

DOUGLAS BUS LI1"ES" INC. SecOIld Revised' Page 6 
Ca.nc~ls .' 
First Revised Page ~ 

, . 
SEC!ION 3. CONDITIONS A~~ RESIRICTIONS--Cont'd. 

3 .. 

4 .. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

*9 .. 

Passengers destined to or originating a~ North 
American Autonetics-" Anaheim" shall be picked up 
or discharged at points within Areas 1" 2" 3, 4,. 
5, or 6. 
Passengers destined to or originating at McDonnell 
Douglas Aircraft Plant, 12214 So. Lake :Boulevard" 
Downey" shall be picked up or discharged only 

, within points in Areas 1 a.nd 2. 
Passengers destined to or originating at Conductron­
Missouri" 12254 Bellflower" Downey (wholly owned . 
subsidiary of McDonnell Douglas Corporation) shall 
be picked up or discharged only at stops designated 
in the route description. . 

Passengers destined to or origwting at Autonet::f.cs 
L'lguna Niguel Facility, 24000 Avila Road" Laguna. Niguel, 
shall be picked up or discharged only within points 
in Areas A, B,and C. . 
Passengers destined to or originating at North . 
American Rockwell Aircraft Corporation, main air­
craft factory at 5701 West Imperial Highway, 
El Segundo, shall be picked up or discharged only 
'Within points in Area lAD.. . 

Pa.ssengers destinee to or originating a.t tlle 
General T(!lephone Cor::pany b1.lilding in Sant.'lMonica 
~hall b~ picked up or discharged only within points 
l.n Areas Gl' -1 and 2 .. 

'rae temporary Certificate of 'Public cOnvenience and 
Necessity shall expire on July 1>1975 unless . 
extended or made permanent by further oreer of: the 
Cotl:::tiss:ton. 

. . 

/' 

Is,sued by California Public: Utilities Com::nission. 

*Added by Decision No.. ~_~804~...A.:;:27::..:';....4.::-~, Applications Nos.. 54324, 
53705, and Case No. 96~O. 
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Appendix B DOUGLAS :SUS LINES, INC. First Revised Page 2 

(3 corporation) Cancels 
Original Page 2 

Section 1. GENERAl. Atrl'HORIZATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, 
LIMI'I'ATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

Douglas Bus Lines, Inc .. , by the certificate of public convenience 
and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is 
authorized to transport passengers between the East los Angeles Area, 
on the one hand, and City of Industry areas and locations 8S herein­
after described, on the other hand, subject to the following conditions 
and restrictions: ' 

(3) Passengers shall be transported only between points 
within the East los Angeles Area, on the one hand. ,and 
points within the Industrial Areas, on the other hand. 

(b) No passenger shall be transported whose origin and 
destination are both: (1) within the East Los, Angeles 
Area, or (2) within anyone or more of the Industrial 
Areas. 

(c) No, passenger shall be picked up or discharged at inter­
mediate points outside the East Los Angeles Area or the 
Industrial Areas .. 

(d) All passengers transported shall be bona fide employees 
of industries located within the named Indust'l:'ial Areas 
or persons seeking ~loyment at such industries. 

(e) Passenger stage services shall be operated only at times 
necessary to meet employee shift changes at the industries 
served and at other times when necessary to transport 
,persons seeking employment at said' industries. 

(f) Service in the City of Industry Inclustrial Areas shall be 
restricted to those industries named in tariffs to be 
filed prior to establishment of service. Additional 
industries within said areas may be serv'ed by naming such 
industries in the passenger tariff and supplements thereto 
that may be later filed by applicant .. 

(g) All buses used in the service herein authorized shall be 
owned or leased by the Douglas Bus lines, Inc .. , and shall 
be maintained and insured by Douglas Bus Lines, Inc. 

*(h) This Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ~ 
shall expire on July 1,. 1975 unless extended or V 
made permanent by further order of the Coamission. 

Issued by California Pc~lieUtilit1es Commission. 

*Added by Decision No." 84274 • Applications Nos. 54324, 
53705, and Case No. 96~30p(".----~ 



AP~lld1x C DOUGLAS :BUS LINES,. INC. Or1g1n.al Page 1 

OF 

P'OBUC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

ShOWing p48senger stage operative rights,. restrictions,. 11m1tat:l.ons,. 
exceptions an~ privileges applicable thereto. 

All chaXlges acd ame:adrneXltB .as. author1%ed :OY. 
the Public: Ut:Ll1ties Commission of the. State of Ca.liforn1& 

will ~ tIl4de "' revised pages or ~ orig1:al pages. 

84274 975 IGsaed under &l,1thority of Decision No.. dated APR· 1-1 __ 
of the Public Utilities COmmisSion of the,State of Californ1& in 
Application No. 5370$. 
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Appendix C 

INDEX 

" 

SEC'.rION l. GENERAL A'C'!ROlUZATIONS, RES'l'RIc.rIONS, 
LIMItATIONS ~1) SPECIFICAXIONS .... . . . . . 

SEctION 2. ROUTE DESCRIPnONS 

Roue~ 

Itt-2 

Route Name 

Express from Humbolt Street, Los 
Angeles to the ITr Plae.e :I.e. Sa.nta Ana. 

Loul from Humbolt Street, Los 
Angeles eo the new rr.r Cannon Plae.t 
:1.13. Sanu ArJ.a. . 

. 
18s~ed by Californ:l.a Public ~til:l.ties Commission. 

DeciSion No. __ 8_4_27_,_4_' _, Application No .. 53705 .. 

- .~ ·W 

or1,gia.al' Page 2 

'Page No. 
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Appendix C 

SECTION 1. GENERAL AvrROlUZA:IONS ~ P~nuc!IONS ~ LIMITAtIONS 
AND SPECIFICA.TIONS .. 

Douglas BWl Lines, Iue .. by the te=porary Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin, is 

~uthorized to transport passenzers beew~n th~ p~r~ng lot at 3208 Humbolt 

S~reet in Los Aggelcs, on the one haxI.4, to the rr:r cannon Electric Manu.£s.cturicg 

Coopany in Santa A:t1A, on the other b.and~ and cert.a,1u territories intermedia.te 

and adjacent thereto, over aM alocg the routes herc:1Mfter described, GI,;l>ject, 

however, to the a~thority of this Commission to change or modi!y said :oceeG 

4t auy time and subject to the follo~ prov1sionG: 

(4) the temporary Certificate of Public Conv~nienee and Necessity 
shall exp~C!: on J::J.y 1,1975 imless extei.l"ied. or rt-Doc.e 
permanent by furtha order of the COramiss ion. 

(1)) Motor v(':hicles may be cUX'ne4 ac term1u1 and 1nte~1ate 
points, in either direction, a.tinters~tions of streets 
or by operating aroun4 a block contiguous to such inter­
sections, iu aecor~ce with local tra.ffic regulations ... 

(c) ~eu ro~te descriptions ~re given in one direction,. they 
apply to operation in either direction unless otherwise 
1c.diC4Ced. 

(4) Ouly passengers destined for or orig1Dating at the ITT CannOD. 
Electric MAnufacturing CO=p~y facilities at 666 Dyer Road, 
Santa. Ana sh4ll be transported. . 

(e) Weekly round-trip tr4usporeation is based on & full five~y 
work week to the place of etIl1?loyment:. Service "W'il1 be pr~ec1 
Monday through Friday of each week exc.epc during 'IoTOrk $hut-dO'WllS 
at the ITT Cannon Eleeeri~ ~nu£ACeuriAg Company. 

!ss~d by cal~orn1a P~blic Utilit:i~ C~~. 

~:- r" 84 -~4 
Decision No. ~ ( ,P Application No. 53705. 
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Appendix C DOUGIAS BOS tINES, INC .. 

S tenoN 2.. Rom DESCRIP'l'IONS. 

Rouce No. ITT-l - Commencit1g at the parking lot 4C 3208 Humbolt Street, Los 

Angeles, thence west on Humbolt Street to the Golden se.ste Freeway (Inter­

state 5), soeth on the Golden State 'Frl'te:way, southeast Oil the Santa Ana. Freeway 

(Interstate 5) to the Newport Freeway (State Freeway. 55), sou.thwest 00. the 

Newport Fre.eway to the ITT cannon Electric Manu£a.eturitlg Company f.ac:Llity at 

666 E. Dyer Road, s.a.nta AtJJiI., with no- stops being made .alotlg th1s route for the 

purpose of piCking UP, or discharging passengers .. 

Route. No. I'l"l'-2 - CODlillencing at park1ng lot a.t 3208 Hum1>o1t Strut, Los Angeles, 

thence west on Hurnbolt Strut to the Golden State Freeway, Bouth on the Golden 

State Freeway, east on the San !ernardinoFreeway, south on the San Cabr:lel 

~eewa.y (Interstate 605), southeast on the Santa A:tJJJ. Fre.eM#y to the Newport . 
Freeway, so~thwest on the Newport Freeway to the In Cannon Electr:f.c Manc.tfactur~ 

i08 Company facility at 666· EoO Dyer Road, Santa AfJA. 

Issued by Californ1a Public Utilities Commission. 

DeciSion No. __ 8_4-.2_7 .... 4.-;;... __ , 'An1ieat1on No. 53705 .. 
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CERl'IFlCAl'E 

OF 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

Showing p.asse~er stage O'perac1ve rights, restric:tiCM, l1mic.at!ocs, 
exc:epC1ons .and priVileges applicable thereto •. 

All cb.a.a.ges and .amendments as a~thod.zed by 
the Public Utilities CollllU..ss1ou of the State of caU.forn1a 

will be made as rev1se<i pages or added original pages. 

842~'4 5 Issued UJ:1der Quchority of Deei.sion No·.. dated APR i -19_7 __ 
of the Public Uti11ti.es Commiss1o~ of the State of califOrnia, in 
Applieat10n No. 54324. 
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SEC'rION 1. GENERAL AU'IllORIZATIONS, RES'IRXCTIONS,. LJ:MD:A.noNS· 
AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

Douglas Bus Lines,. I~.,. by ~he ~emporary C~tifica~e of ?ublic 

Convenience and Neee$si~y gran~ed by ~he decision noted in ~he margin, is 

a.u~horized ~o ~ra1lSport passeogers between the spec:Lfied Areas' as llO~ed in 

Sec~ion 1, on ~he one hand, and specified pla.ces of employment, described in 

Section 2 on the other hand, subject to the follow1ng cOOd:f.C:f.CDB aod restr:f.ct:f.oDB: 

(4) The temporary Certificate of ~ubliC Coaven1ence and 
Nec:essi~y shall expire on J'.).ly 1, 19'0 '.:.nles~ V' 
extended or made -permanent by further order of tbe 
Commission. 

(b) ~assetlgers shall be transported only 'between po1rz.ts 
within the specified areas and ~be:f.r pl~es of employment .. 

(c) No passengers shall·be picked up or discharged a.t 
in.termediate points outs1de ~he described ueas. 

(d) Passenger s~age serv1ce shall be oper~ted only a.t 
times necessary ~o mee~ employee sMft cb&z:lges a~ ~he 
industries served. 

(e) Weekly round-trip, ~ransportation_is based on a full five­
day work week. Service will be provM!e.d Monday through 
Friday of each week excep~ duri~ work shut~ a.t 'tb.e 
places of employment •. 

(f) Wben route descr1.ptions are given in o:e direction, ~hey a.pply 
~o opu.o..tioX\ in e1~ber direct:ion unles.s otherwise 1ndicated' • 

. . :::ssued by Cal1forni.l Public Utilities Conn:ission. 

Decision Nc. 84274 ,Application No. 54324.. 
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DESCRIPTION OF ARPA 

AREA. 1 - Beginning at the intersecc:£'on of ~ct1er Boulcvard ·and Col:f.m& Road, 

thence aloog tJb.ittier Boulev.ard. Pue:te Screec, Imperi4l Highway, Associated. 

Road, Pioneer Avenue, P'la.eenC1a AVenue,. Palm Drive, Linda Vista Street, 

Orangethorpe Avenue, Jefferson Street, Riverside Freewfl.Y, Newport Freeway, 

Tustin Avenue, Newport Boulevard,. Dyer Road, :Bristol Avenue, Talbert Avenue, 

Gothar4 Street, Suter Avenue, Algonqa.1n Strut, Edinger Aveo.u.e. Bolsa Cb1ca 

Road, We5tm1nster Avenl1e,. Los Alamitos Boulevard, Garden Crove :BoulevUd,. 

Los Al.am1tos Bo\11evard, Norwalk Boulevard, Carson Street, 5100mf1:eld Avenue, 

Lef£icgwellRoad, and Col1ma Road Co its intersection ~th Whittier Boulevard. 

AREA 2 .. :segitm1ng at the intersection of Talbert Aveooe and Gothard Street, 

thence along Talbert Avenue, Bristol Avenue, Dyer Road',' Newport Boulevard, 

MacArthur :Bou-levard, Coast Righway" Dover Dr1ve, Cliff Drive, Kings P1ac:e. 

lSth screet, Newport Boulevard, Industr1.al Way, 16th Screet, Monrovia. AVOl1u.e, 

Victoria Street, B.amllton Street, :Bushard Street, Acunta Avenue, :&each 

Boulevard, Indianapolis Avenue, Lake Avenue, Crest Avenue, Ma.:£.n Street and. 

Gothard Street to its incerse<:t1on wi.tll Talbert Avenue. 

Issued by california P'ublicUti11ties Commission 

Dec is. ion No. Sg274 p App11caC1on No. 54324. 
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AREA A - !eginning at the intersection of the Riverside and Newport Freeways, 

thence along Newport Freeway, Newport »oulevard to the Pacif:f.c Ocean, north­

westward along tbe Coast to 23rd Street 1n Huntington :Be.aeh, north OIl Golden 

West Street, east on Bolsa Avenue, north on »roo1<hurst Street .and east on 

'. Orangethorpe Avenue, south on Jefferson Street, east OIl R.iverside Freeway to 

the point of beginning .. 

AREA. - ROUTE M-V - :Beginning at the present ea.s~ern botmdary of Area.s 1 4~ 2 

aloug the Newport Freeway and san Diego Freeway (Interstate .5), alotlg the San 

Diego Freeway 18 miles in a southeasterly direction from Santa Ana to include 

the communities of Mission Viejo and El Toro. The service area route 18 l1m1.te<l 

to one-quarter mile either side of the San DiegoFr~~y. 

AREA. lJOC - Beginning at the ia.tersection of Imp.er1.a.l Highway and R.ivers14e 

Freeway, wut a.long the. Riverside Freeway, south on the Newport Freeway onto 

Newport Avenue and continuing along a straight line to the P~ific Ocean, 

northwest along the Coast to the Los Angeles County Line thence north along 

the Los Angeles COl.Ulty Line, east on 'Whittier Boulevard, south on Puente 

Street east on Imperial B1ghway to the starting point. 

Issued by Califoru1a Publie Utilities Commission ... 

Dec1sion No. 8427 4 .. Application No. 54324. 
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AAEA LAC - .Begicnicg at the jWlction of the Ventura .and S4n Diego Freeways, 

east along the Ventura Freeway, south along the Golden State Freeway, 'West 

along the Santa. Monia Freeway, south' on Alameda Street, northwestward along 

the San Diego Freeway, 'West along Rosecrans Avenue, north along the :Pac:lfic 

Ocean, east along a projection of Venice »Culcv4rd to the ocean along Venice' 

Boulevard, north along the San Diego Freewa.y to the starting point at the 

Ventura Freeway. 

AREA. WAC - :Beginnitlg at the jauct1.on of the Golden State .an4 PomOll4 FrOWfJYs MSt 

410~ Whittier Boulevard, south'along :Pomona Freeway, south along the San ~briel 

R.iver Freeway, ~st on Riverside Fr~ay, south. on Newport :Fr~e'Way onto Newport 

Avenue and extending to the Pacific Ocean, north'Westwud aloagthe coast north 

along a southerly extension of Avalon Bog,levar4 continuing north along Avalon 

Boulevard, east and north along AlAmeda. Street,. east along the Santa Monica. 

Freewa.y to the sterticg point at the junction of t.he Pomona .and Colden .Stat.e 

Freeways. 

AREA SFV' - :Segicn:1ng at the junction of the Golden SUte and Ventura Freeways, 

west aloXlg the Ventura Freeway, north 'on Topanga Canyon Boulevard, east on. , 

Devonshire, north Oil the San Diego Freeway, south on the Gol~ll State Freeway 

back to the surticg point .at Ventura Free'WaY. 

Issued by CalifOrnia Public .Ut111eies CommiSsion. 

Decision No. __ .....;8_4..;;;:;..;2.....;7~4.;;;;....· _, AppliCAtion No .. 54324. 
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SECTION 2.. ROOl'E DESCIUPnONS 

ROute 1 .... MCDONNELL"noUGIAS AIRCRAFT COMPANY SERVICE 

Douglas Bus Lia.es, Inc.. is permitted to ex1:ec.d its authority for the Mcl)oncell-

Douglas Aircraft Company located at 385$ LAkewood Bou.leva.rd, Long Beach east-

,ward from its present easter: bouodary of pickup Areas 1 and 2 along the Newport 

Freeway to include "Are4~Jtou:te 'MJr' 4O.d return. 

ROQce 2 - MCDONNELL-DO'O'GIAS ASTRONAUTICS FACnITY SERVICE 

CO=neueing in "Area-Route MV" which inc1~es the eotemunities of Miss10n V1ejo-

and E1 Toro thence over and along the most direct or appropr1ate route to the 

place of employment at the McDonnell-Douglas Astron.au.tics· Facility 1oeate<i at 

5301 Bolsa Avea.~, Hunl!illgton Beach .. 

R.oute 3 - ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL SPACE DIVISION SERVICE 

Commencing in "Area .. Route MV" which includes. the communit1es of M1ssion Viejo 

and El Toro ~hence over and along the most direct or appropriate route to- the 

place of employment at the Rockwell Internatiocal Space Division F4eil~ty 

locatecl at 12214 South 'Lakewood Boulevard, Downey .. 

ROu,te 4 .. Commencing in "Area. A" thence CNU and a.long the most dir~t or 

appropriate route to the place of employment at the Rockwell IntercatiOCAl 

Space Division F4Cility located .at 12214 South Lakewood Boulevard,. Downey. 

Issued by C4l1foro.~42~4 Ut'1l:Lt1es COI:llI:Il1SSi01l. 

Decisiou No. , Application No.. 54324. 
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SECTION 2. RO'O'IE DESCRIPTIONS (ConCitwed) 

Route 5 - Commencing in "Area Sp-vt' ~hence over and .aloc,g the most direct aJ.'I.4 

appropriate route to' the place O'f emplcyment at the Roe~ell International 

Space Division Facility lO'cated at 12214 South takewood.!Oulevard, Downey. 

Rcute 6 - AEROSPACE CORPORATION ANT> SPACE AN'O MISSILE SERVICES ORGANIZATI£!L 

Commencing in "Area 'WOC" thence <Ner and alO'Dg the most direct and appropr14te 

rcute to' the p4<:e cf emp.lO'yment at c.orcpatdes o<:cupyiDg the same £.ac:iluies 

in 2350 El SegundO' Boulevard" El SegundO'. 

Rcute 7 - ROCKWELL IN'l'ERN'ATIONAL FACILITY AT 'PALMDAT...E 

Commencicg in "Area LAC" thence over 4t1.d along the most direct and appropr:t.ate 

rcute to' the place cf emplcyment at the Ro<:kwcll International Facility at 

the 'Palmdale, califO'rnia airpO'rt louted at 1500-3000 Avenue M, Palmdale. 

Route 8 - Commencing in "Area. LOAC" thence over and .. lO'ng tbe mostd~ect .atld 

appropriate rcute to' the, place of employment at the Roc~ell International 

Facility at the Palmdale, Ca.liforD.1a a1.rport located at 1500-3000 Avenue M, 

palmdale. 

Issued by californ1a Public Utilities Commission • ..,. 

DecisiO'n No. 84274 , App11eation NO'. 54324. . .. 


